Bank guarantees 5,000 5,000

45,500 45,500

Used at the reporting date
Bank overdraft -  -
Bank loans 18,500 18,500
Bank guarantees 3,782 3,823

22,282 22,323

Unused at the reporting date
Bank overdraft 500 500
Bank loans 21,500 21,500
Bank guarantees 1,218 1,177

23,218 23,177

Covenants attached to bank borrowings were complied with during the half year.

The non-current borrowings are part of an ongoing loan facility which will expire on 30 September 2025.

Note 7. Equity - contributed equity

31 Dec 2022 30 Jun2022 31 Dec 2022 30 Jun2022
Shares Shares $'000 $'000

Ordinary shares - fully paid 159,581,938 159,581,938 51,917 51,917

Note 8. Equity - Prior period restatement - indirect tax liabilities

During the period, management identified errors related to the calculation of prior year indirect tax liabilities. The re-
assessment results in an overall increase in tax liabilities for the 2020 and 2021 financial years. The impact on previously
reported balance as at 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2021 is disclosed below:

30 June 2022 30 June 2021
Previously

reported Restatement As restated
Previously

reported Restatement1 As restated
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Deferred tax assets 12,241 175 12,416 11,077 175 11,250
Total assets 190,452 175 190,627 161,270 175 161,445
Payables 16,937 584 17,521 18,699 584 19,283
Total liabilities 131,530 584 132,114 100,088 584 100,672
Retained earnings (8,341) (409) (8,750) (3,810) (409) (4,219)
Total equity 58,922 (409) 58,513 61,182 (409) 60,773

1. The impact of the restatement on the Income Statement in 30 June 2021 is not considered material.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Pacific Smiles Group Limited
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements
31 December 2022

13

Note 9. Equity - dividends

Dividends not recognised at the end of the reporting period
Subsequent to the end of the financial half-year, the Directors have recommended the payment of an interim dividend of 0.35
cents (2022: nil) per ordinary share, fully franked. The aggregate amount of the proposed dividend expected to be paid out
of profit reserves, but not recognised as a liability as at the end of the financial half-year, is as follows: